The duration of such contracts does not exceed a year. Where necessary, the contracts are rolled over at market rates
upon maturity or settled at the prevailing exchange rate.

   The outstanding foreign exchange contracts of the Group as at 31 December 2012 which comprise mainly Euro,
Australian Dollars and Japanese Yen is equivalent to approximately RM102,806,000 (2011: RM139,887,000) at the
year end closing rate.

   The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group companies that are not denominated in their
functional currencies are as follows:

   Net financial assets/(liabilities) held in non-functional currencies
   Ringgit   Sterling   Singapore
   Malaysia   Pound   Dollars   Total
  Functional currency of Group companies RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

  At 31 December 2012
  United States Dollars  (1,426)  4,801  1,709  5,084

  At 31 December 2011
  United States Dollars  (1,756)  28,363  1,557  28,164

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonable possible change in the
Sterling Pound (GBP) exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group companies, with all other variables
held constant.

   Profit after tax
   2012   2011
 Group   RM’000   RM’000

  GBP  - strengthened by 5%   240   1,418
   - weakened by 5%   (240)  (1,418)

  Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest-bearing
debts. The Group manages their interest rate exposure by borrowing for a short term and in tranches. This strategy
allows them to capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest rate environment and achieve a certain level of protection
against rate hikes.

   The Group has minimal interest rate exposure arising from financial assets as the interest bearing financial assets are